

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALISHEA KINGDOM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:25-cv-691

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, TO STAY AGENCY
ACTION, AND FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. BOP’s Provision of Medical Care 3

B. The Executive Order and BOP’s Implementation 5

C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 6

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS NEED TO FIRST EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 8

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS 11

A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on their Eighth Amendment Claim 11

B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on their APA Claim 19

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM 21

IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR DEFENDANTS 23

V. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 23

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Rule 23(a)’s Requirements 24

B. Certification Under Rule 23(b) Is Not Warranted 28

VI. UNDER THE PLRA, ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF MUST BE LIMITED TO THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS AND EXTEND NO FURTHER THAN NECESSARY 31

VII. THE PRESIDENT IS IMMUNE FROM INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 34

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 26, 27

Azor-El v. City of New York,
 No. 20-3650 (KPF), 2024 WL 4326921 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2024) 30

**Bernier v. Allen*,
 38 F.4th 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Board v. Farnham,
 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005) 16

Booth v. Churner,
 532 U.S. 731 (2001) 9, 10

Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC,
 324 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 29

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 14, 15

Califano v. Yamasaki,
 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 32

California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 32

Cayuga Nation v. Zinke,
 302 F. Supp. 3d 362 (D.D.C. 2018) 20

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 20, 21

Columbia Gulf Transmission v. FERC,
 106 F.4th 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 19

Common Cause v. Trump,
 506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020) 14

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) 20

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) 26

Doe v. McKenry,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:25-cv-286-RCL, 2025 WL 388218 (D.D.C.
Feb. 4, 2025) 8, 10, 13

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018) 33

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020) 15, 17

**Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama*,
114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016) 20

**Estelle v. Gamble*,
429 U.S. 97 (1976) 11, 12, 13, 21

Eubanks v. Billington,
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 29

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994) 11

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 20

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 33

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 23

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) 17, 18

Hanson v. District of Columbia,
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 8

**Hoffer v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,
 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020) 11, 12

Husky Mktg. & Supply Co. v. FERC,
 105 F.4th 418 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 19

In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.,
 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) 27

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007) 2, 8, 9

Kadel v. Folwell,
 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 15, 22

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10

Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y,
 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020) 12, 17, 18

Kosilek v. Spencer,
 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 12, 17

Kress v. CCA of Tennessee, LLC,
 694 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2012) 25

Lamb v. Norwood,
 899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018) 12

Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local No. 139,
 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) 29

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
 273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011) 23, 29

McCarthy v. Madigan,
 503 U.S. 140 (1992) 9

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. 475 (1866) 33

Money v. Pritzker,
 453 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 30

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. DOE,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 32

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 20

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) 20

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 33

Nez Perce Tribe v. Kempthorne,
No. 06-2239 (JR), 2008 WL 11408458 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2008)..... 30

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8

Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 28

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 23

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016) 9, 10

Rouse v. Plantier,
182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 25

Sabata v. Nebraska Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
337 F.R.D. 215 (D. Neb. 2020) 25

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 32

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Shook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of El Paso,
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) 29

Sissel v. Wormuth,
77 F.4th 941 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 19

Smith v. Hodge Unit Staff & Admin.,
 No. 6:23CV268, 2024 WL 5346411 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2024) 18

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024) 32

Sullivan v. Cnty. of Pierce,
 216 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Torres v. Del Toro,
 No. 1:21-cv-306-RCL, 2021 WL 4989451 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2021) 29, 30

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 13

VanDerStok v. Garland,
 633 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 32

**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) *passim*

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 13, 14, 22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 21

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 3, 27, 28, 31

18 U.S.C. § 4042..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Nathan James, Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Health Care for Federal Prisoners* (2020) 3

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Part 549 3

28 C.F.R. §§ 542.13-.15 9

Exec. Order No. 14168,
90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Cass Review, *Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children
and Young People: Final Report* (April 2024),
<https://perma.cc/D728-LUM8>..... 16
